report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies and principles as the Annual Financial Statements,
attached hereto as Appendix B.

This Section 9 "Capitalisation and indebtedness" provides information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation
and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis as at 31 July 2024 and, in the "Adjustment amount" column, the estimated
impact to the Group's consolidated capitalisation and net financial indebtedness as at 31 July 2024.

Adjustments for estimated effects of the following events:

• In August 2024 the Group signed an agreement for the sale of two SeaRaptor 6000 AUVs.

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group's consolidated capitalisation and net financial
indebtedness since 31 July 2024.

 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation as at 31 July 2024:

Table 4 - Capitalisation

As at

31 July 2024 (a)
Adjustment
amount(b)

As adjusted as of the
date of the
Prospectus

(In USD thousands)

Total current debt:

Guaranteed……………………………………………………………
…………………………… - - -

Secured…………………………………………………………………
……………………… 426(1) - 426

Unguaranteed / unsecured
…………………………………………………… 28,347(2) -499(1) 27,847

Total current
debt:………………………………………………………… 28,773 -499 28,274

Total non-current debt:
Guaranteed
…………………………………………………………………………
…………… - - -

Secured
…………………………………………………………………………
…………… 1,561(3) - 1,561

Unguaranteed / unsecured
…………………………………………………… 31,671(4) -2,373(2) 29,298

Total non-current
debt:………………………………………………… 33,232 -2,373 30,859

Total
indebtedness…………………………………….………………… 62,005 -2,873 59,133

Shareholders' equity
Share
capital……………………………………………………………………
………………… 2,163(5) - 2,163

Legal
reserve(s)………………………………………………………………
………………… 68,992 - 68,992

Other
reserves…………………………………………………………………
………………… -29,042(6) - -29,042

Total shareholders'
equity……………………………………………… 42,114 - 42,144

Total
capitalisation………………………………………………………… 104,119 -2,873 101,247

Argeo ASA – Prospectus

(a) The data set forth in this column are derived from the Group's unaudited statement of financial position for the period ended
31 July 2024:

1) Secured current debt of USD 0.4 million consist of the current portion of the Group’s loans from Innovation Norway. All three
loans are secured with machinery and plant in Argeo Survey AS, Argeo ASA and Argeo Robotics. Further, the loans are secured
with 50% of the shares in H1000 JV AS, a parent company guarantee from Argeo AS, and trade receivables in Argeo Survey AS.

2) Unguaranteed/Unsecured current debt of USD 28.3 million consist of current interest-bearing liabilities of USD 3.3 million (total

[…]

4) Unguaranteed/Unsecured non-current debt of 31.7 million consists of non-current interest-bearing liabilities of USD 13.8 million
(total non-current interest-bearing liabilities less non-current portion of secured debt) and non-current lease liabilities of USD 17.8
million.

5) Share capital of USD 2.2 million consists of the financial statement line-item share capital.

6) Other reserves of negative USD 29 million consists of retained earnings of negative USD 27.2 million, cumulative translation
differences of negative USD 4 million and other capital reserves of USD 2.1 million.

(b) Adjustments:

1) The adjustment of USD 0.5 million reflects the current portion of the seller credit related to two SeaRaptor 6000 AUVs sold in
August 2024.

2) The adjustment of USD 2.4 million reflects the non-current portion of the seller credit related to two SeaRaptor 6000 AUVs sold
in August 2024.

Argeo ASA – Prospectus

 Net financial indebtedness

The following table set forth information about the Group's consolidated net financial indebtedness as at 31 July 2024:

Table 5 – Net financial indebtedness

As at
31 July 2024 (a)

Adjustment
amount (b)

As adjusted as of
the date of the

Prospectus
(In USD thousands)

(A) Cash 2,613(1) 2,627(1)  5,240

(B) Cash equivalents - - -

(C) Other current financial assets 14,826 876(2) 15,702

(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) 17,439 3,503 20,942

(E)

Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but
excluding current portion of non-current financial debt) 11,192 -499(3)  10,693

(F) Current portion of non-current financial debt - - -

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E + F) 11,192 -499 10,693

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G – D) -6,246 -4,003 -10,249

(I)
Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and
debt instruments) 17,842(2) - 17,842

(J) Debt instruments 15,389 -2,373(4)  13,016

(K) Non-current trade and other payables - - -

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness (I+J+K) 33,231 -2,373 30,858

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H+L) 26,984 -6,376 20,609

(a) The data set forth in this column are derived from the Group’s unaudited statement of financial position for the period ended
31 July 2024:

1) Cash of USD 2.6 million consists fully of the financial statement line-item Cash and cash equivalents.

2) Non-current financial debt of USD 17.8 million consist of non-current lease liabilities.

(b) Adjustments:

1) The adjustment of USD 2.6 million reflects cash proceeds from the sale of two SeaRaptor 6000 AUVs sold in August 2024.

2) The adjustment of USD 0.9 million reflects a receivable related to the sale two SeaRaptor 6000 AUVs sold in August 2024.